

## **NEWS RELEASE**

# DIAMOND FRANK EXPLORATION INC. COMPLETES THE CORE SAMPLE READING ON ITS COMMANDANT PROJECT

Laval, July 25, 2012 - Diamond Frank Exploration Inc. (DOD: TSX-V) ("Diamond Frank") announces that this past June it completed its drilling campaign on the Commandant Project.

The drilling campaign was completed with a total of 1,594 meters. Geologists performed the core sample reading and the technical team proceeded with the sawing and preparation of samples for analysis by the ALS Chemex Laboratory in Val d'Or. The samples include precious metals, base metals and platinoids and we are expecting results toward the end of August 2012.

Based on the analysis results, Diamond Frank's team will formulate a plan for future work to be carried out on the Commandant Property.

This property is located south of the town of Val d'Or and is bordering the Superior and Grenville Geological Provinces.

## ABOUT DIAMOND FRANK EXPLORATION INC.

Diamond Frank Exploration Inc. is banking on its properties' excellent mineral potential for the development of new, world-class gold and base metal deposits.

The common shares of Diamond Frank Exploration Inc. are listed on the Venture Stock Exchange under the symbol "DOD".

### Forward-looking statements

This news release contains statements that constitute "forward-looking information" or "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of applicable securities legislation. This forward-looking information is subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, certain of which are beyond the control of Diamond Frank. Actual results or achievements may differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, this forward-looking information. No assurance can be given that any events anticipated by the forward-looking information will transpire or occur, or if any of them do so, what benefits that Diamond Frank will derive therefrom. Forward-looking information is based on the estimates and opinions of Diamond Frank at the time the information is released and Diamond Frank does not undertake any obligation to update publicly or to revise any of the forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required by applicable securities laws. Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release

#### **Contact Information**

David Mc Donald, President and CEO
Tel.: 450.622.5785 – Fax: 450.622.4337
info@diamondfrank.com
www.diamondfrank.com

TSX-V: DOD